WHEREAS, Section IV.2.c of the Management Agreement requires that all PGW expenditures 

be made pursuant to approved budgets; and  

WHEREAS, PGW filed with the Gas Commission on January 2, 2025 a proposed Fiscal Year 

(“FY”) 2026 Capital Budget of One Hundred Eighty-Five Million Nine Hundred Sixty-Two 

Thousand Dollars ($185,962,000) (“FY 2026 Capital Budget” or “Budget”) and a Five Year 

Forecast of Capital Budgets (FY 2027 - FY 2031) (“Forecast”); and  

WHEREAS, the Gas Commission’s review of the Budget in its FY 2026 Budgets/Oversight 

Proceeding culminated in deliberations taken at a public meeting held on April 15, 2025 at which 

the Gas Commission endorsed a proposed FY 2026 Capital Budget in an amount not to exceed 

One Hundred Eighty-Five Million Two Hundred Twelve Thousand Dollars ($185,212,000) 

including a revised Financing Plan and revised Forecast with related constraints and conditions 

related thereto; and  

WHEREAS, on June 13, 2025, the Mayor approved Bill No. 250528, wherein City Council 

approved the foregoing FY2026 Compliance Capital Budget;

[...]

WHEREAS, PGW filed two (2) requests to reauthorize and amend its FY2026 Capital Budget on 

June 26, 2025, and August 25, 2025 (hereinafter collectively referred to as “FY 2026 

Consolidated Capital Budget Amendment Request”) by a combined total of Forty-Four Million 

Seven Hundred Seventy-Three Thousand Dollars ($44,773,000); and  

WHEREAS, the Gas Commission’s review of the proposed FY 2026 Capital Budget 

Amendment Request culminated in deliberations taken at its public meetings held on September 

16, 2025 and November 18, 2025 whereupon the Gas Commission endorsed  reauthorizations 

and amendments to the FY 2026 Capital Budget adding a total of Forty-Four Million Seven 

Hundred Seventy-Three Thousand Dollars ($44,773,000), thereby increasing the total Budget to 

an amount not to exceed Two Hundred Twenty-Nine Million Nine Hundred Eighty-Five 

Thousand Dollars ($229,985,000) with related constraints and conditions; and  

WHEREAS, on November 18, 2025, PGW filed with the Gas Commission a final Amended FY 

2026 Compliance Capital Budget in the amount of Two Hundred Twenty-Nine Million Nine 

Hundred Eighty-Five Thousand Dollars ($229,985,000) (“Amended Compliance Budget”), a 

revised Financing Plan and a revised Forecast; and  

WHEREAS, City Council seeks to provide for evolving capital needs and related expenditures of 

PGW by incorporating the Gas Commission endorsed amendments to the FY 2026 Capital

[...]

Approval and Acknowledgment  

Pursuant to the provisions of Section IV.2.b and IV.2.c of the Management Agreement, the 

Council: 

A. does hereby approve the amended FY 2026 Capital Budget for the Philadelphia Gas 

Works (“PGW”) in a total amount not to exceed Two Hundred Twenty-Nine Million 

Nine Hundred Eighty-Five Thousand Dollars ($229,985,000)  as reflected in the 

Amended FY 2026 Compliance Capital Budget (“Amended Compliance Budget”) and 

associated revised Financing Plan, subject to the provisions of Sections 4-8 of this 

Ordinance; and 

B. does hereby acknowledge receipt of PGW’s Revised Forecast of Capital Budgets for FY

[...]

The amounts shown in the approved Amended Compliance Budget are hereby authorized for the 

purposes shown and shall be available for expenditure as of FY 2026, defined as September 1, 

2025 through August 31, 2026, in an aggregate amount not to exceed Two Hundred Twenty-

Nine Million Nine Hundred Eighty-Five Thousand Dollars ($229,985,000)  as reflected in the 

Amended Compliance Budget and subject to the provisions of Sections 4-9 of this Ordinance.  

The Amended Compliance Budget (including the revised Financing Plan) is attached as Exhibit 

1.